

CP Aextra Pcl (CPAXT TB) - HOLD, Price Bt15.00, TP Bt14.00**Results Comment**

Pattadol Bunnak | Email: pattadol.bun@ttbwealth.co.th

Weak core 2Q26 earnings

- CPAXT reported net earnings of Bt1.87bn. Excluding revenue from data sales, we estimate core earnings of Bt1.57bn, down 33% y-y and 41% q-q (due to seasonal weakness). Results were weaker than our expectations, mainly due to higher operating expenses and weaker-than-expected MAKRO overseas business performance.
- Average MAKRO SSSG fell by 0.9% y-y. While MAKRO Thailand wholesale benefited from the co-payment scheme, which encouraged eligible small street vendors to purchase raw materials from MAKRO, MAKRO overseas businesses faced intense competition. Lotus's retail business SSSG declined by 3.9% y-y as it faced a negative reversal from the co-payment scheme, with consumers shifting purchases toward the aforementioned street vendors. Total sales grew 2% y-y, supported by store expansion and rising omni-channel sales.
- Gross margin declined to 15.9% from 16.1% last year but increased slightly from 1Q26. MAKRO gross margin declined to 11.2% from 11.5% last year as consumers continued to trade down toward lower-margin products. Lotus's gross margin remained relatively stable at 17.7% (17.8% in 2Q25).
- Core SG&A to sales increased to 13.9% from 13.3% last year and 12.9% in 1Q26, on our estimate. Besides the negative operating leverage impact from weaker SSSG, operating expenses increased due to higher costs, including labor expenses, to support omni-channel expansion.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2026F	2026F	2027F
Revenue	128,448	126,475	133,579	135,364	131,283	Revenue	(3)	2	49	542,036	552,906
Gross profit	20,650	20,342	21,205	21,394	20,853	Gross profit	(3)	1	50	85,129	86,836
SG&A	17,023	17,470	17,815	17,418	18,253	SG&A	5	7	50	70,829	71,881
Operating profit	4,310	3,378	4,493	4,532	3,600	Operating profit	(21)	(16)	47	17,149	17,861
EBITDA	6,716	5,810	6,944	6,843	5,963	EBITDA	(13)	(11)	48	26,961	27,746
Other income	684	506	1,103	556	1,001	Other income	80	46	55	2,849	2,906
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense					
Interest expense	1,422	1,211	1,362	1,290	1,323	Interest expense	3	(7)	51	5,089	5,027
Profit before tax	2,889	2,168	3,131	3,241	2,277	Profit before tax	(30)	(21)	46	12,059	12,834
Income tax	698	523	716	794	626	Income tax	(21)	(10)	48	2,955	3,144
Equity & invest. income	144	170	160	180	183	Equity & invest. income	2	27	65	559	512
Minority interests	3	11	13	36	40	Minority interests	10	1,403	51	149	146
Extraordinary items	(51)	39	(25)	130	0	Extraordinary items					
Net profit	2,286	1,864	2,563	2,794	1,874	Net profit	(33)	(18)	48	9,813	10,348
Normalized profit	2,337	1,825	2,588	2,664	1,874	Normalized profit	(30)	(20)	46	9,813	10,348
EPS (Bt)	0.22	0.18	0.25	0.27	0.18	EPS (Bt)	(33)	(18)	48	0.94	0.99
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.22	0.18	0.25	0.26	0.18	Normalized EPS (Bt)	(30)	(20)	46	0.94	0.99

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(%)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Cash & ST investment	12,274	11,484	14,558	12,042	9,527	Sales growth	1.8	2.2	0.7	4.7	2.2
A/C receivable	2,449	3,387	4,044	3,834	3,598	Operating profit growth	3.5	(14.2)	(26.5)	(2.0)	(16.5)
Inventory	37,073	38,174	46,498	40,795	40,882	EBITDA growth	4.0	(9.1)	(19.6)	(2.3)	(11.2)
Other current assets	7,847	7,737	9,274	9,582	10,465	Norm profit growth	5.7	(17.1)	(30.8)	1.6	(19.8)
Investment	0	0	0	0	0	Norm EPS growth	5.7	(17.1)	(30.8)	1.6	(19.8)
Fixed assets	117,746	120,417	124,285	124,167	124,736	Gross margin	16.1	16.1	15.9	15.8	15.9
Other assets	367,048	373,884	378,011	381,122	382,090	Operating margin	3.4	2.7	3.4	3.3	2.7
Total assets	544,438	555,082	576,671	571,543	571,298	EBITDA margin	5.2	4.6	5.2	5.1	4.5
S-T debt	54,747	46,576	33,412	38,048	43,875	Norm net margin	1.8	1.4	1.9	2.0	1.4
A/C payable	50,251	52,302	62,981	62,790	51,308	D/E (x)	0.3	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
Other current liabilities	30,132	32,264	34,852	24,946	32,188	Net D/E (x)	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.4
L-T debt	48,208	62,088	79,450	74,110	75,700	Interest coverage (x)	4.7	4.8	5.1	5.3	4.5
Other liabilities	63,074	63,854	65,589	67,371	67,490	Interest rate	5.8	4.6	4.9	4.6	4.6
Minority interest	919	960	930	1,235	1,204	Effective tax rate	24.2	24.1	22.9	24.5	27.5
Shareholders' equity	297,107	297,039	299,457	303,043	299,534	ROA	2.8	2.2	2.8	2.7	2.2
Working capital	(10,729)	(10,741)	(12,438)	(18,161)	(6,828)	ROE	3.1	2.5	3.5	3.5	2.5
Total debt	102,955	108,664	112,862	112,158	119,574						
Net debt	90,681	97,180	98,304	100,116	110,047						

Sources: Company data, ttb wealth estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of ttb wealth, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © ttb wealth securities public company limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of ttb wealth. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which ttb wealth or TTB or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither ttb wealth, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, ttb wealth, TTB and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

ttbwealth, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. ttb wealth, TTB, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. ttb wealth, TTB or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of MUANGTHAI CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 3/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of IRPC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 1/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Disclosure of Interest of ttb wealth securities public company limited

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, ttbwealth has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: -